1

7

12 13

14 15

17

16

18 19

20 21

22 23 24

25

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend grant funds made available through the California Office of Traffic safety (OTS), a State agency, for a project entitled "Sobriety Checkpoint Program for Local Law Enforcement Agencies."

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "Sobriety Checkpoint Program for Local Law Enforcement Agencies", to be funded from funds made available through California office of Traffic Safety, a State agency; and,

WHEREAS, The goal of the Sobriety Checkpoint Program is to reduce the number of victims killed and injured in alcohol involved crashes; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department will conduct sobriety checkpoints during a fifteen month period from December 2004 - January 2005, August 2005 - September 2005 and December 2005 - January 2006, in support of the "You Drink & Drive. You Lose" national campaign; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend continued funding for this project from the California Office of Traffic Safety, a State agency and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Chief of Police of the City and County of san Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from the California Office of Traffic safety, a State agency, or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the grantees performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors

Reco	mmen	ded:
------	------	------

Heather J. Fong

Chief of Police

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051115

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend grant funds made available through the California Office of Traffic Safety (OTS), a State agency, for a project entitled "Sobriety Checkpoint Program for Local Law Enforcement Agencies."

June 14, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Daly

File	Nο	051	115

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 14, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUN 23 2005

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young

lerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom